on the audited consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at 31 December 2015, after

making pro forma adjustments that are (i) directly attributable to the Acquisition; and (ii) factually

supportable.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive

income and unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of cash flows of the Group for the year ended

31 December 2015 are prepared as if the Acquisition had taken place on 1 January 2015 and are based

on the audited consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income and the

audited consolidated statement of cash flows of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2015, after

making pro forma adjustments that are (i) directly attributable to the Acquisition; and (ii) factually

supportable.

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

— II-1 —

R14.69(4)(a)(i)

B. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2015

The Group Adjustments

The
Promethean

Group Sub-total Pro forma adjustments

The
Enlarged

Group

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 1 Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 5 Note 6

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 1,246,117 (49,320) 49,320 1,246,117 — — — 1,246,117

Prepaid lease payments 438,677 — — 438,677 — — — 438,677

Investment properties 55,377 — — 55,377 — — — 55,377

Intangible assets 953,950 (756,595) 110,307 307,662 648,421 — — 956,083

Interests in associates 18,883 — — 18,883 — — — 18,883

Available-for-sale investments 5,000 — — 5,000 — — — 5,000

Loan receivables 23,081 — — 23,081 — — — 23,081

Trade receivables 18,112 — — 18,112 — — — 18,112

Deposits made for acquisition of
property, plant and equipment 18,302 — — 18,302 — — — 18,302

Goodwill 334,839 (249,927) — 84,912 308,008 — — 392,920

Deferred tax assets 3,611 (3,611) 3,611 3,611 — — — 3,611

3,115,949 (1,059,453) 163,238 2,219,734 956,429 — — 3,176,163

Current assets

Prepaid lease payments 2,733 — — 2,733 — — — 2,733

Inventories 117,584 (110,024) 110,024 117,584 — — — 117,584

Loan receivables 3,397 — — 3,397 — — — 3,397

Trade receivables 234,733 (141,488) 141,488 234,733 — — — 234,733

Amounts due from customers for
contract work 4,339 — — 4,339 — — — 4,339

Other receivables, prepayments
and deposits 115,918 (22,252) 22,252 115,918 — — — 115,918

Amounts due from related
companies 1,704 — — 1,704 — — — 1,704

Amounts due from associates 11,204 — — 11,204 — — — 11,204

Amount due from the
Promethean Group — 97,993 — 97,993 — (97,993) — —

Held-for-trading investments 170,640 — — 170,640 — — — 170,640

Tax recoverable 11,159 (11,159) 11,159 11,159 — — — 11,159

Pledged bank deposit — — — — — — — —

Bank deposits 583,091 — — 583,091 — — — 583,091

Bank balances and cash 1,126,957 814,712 25,123 1,966,792 (820,242) — (19,593) 1,126,957

2,383,459 627,782 310,046 3,321,287 (820,242) (97,993) (19,593) 2,383,459

Assets classified as held for sale 2,690 (2,690) 2,690 2,690 — — — 2,690

2,386,149 625,092 312,736 3,323,977 (820,242) (97,993) (19,593) 2,386,149

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

— II-2 —

The Group Adjustments

The
Promethean

Group Sub-total Pro forma adjustments

The
Enlarged

Group
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 1 Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 5 Note 6

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 507,592 (245,241) 245,241 507,592 — — — 507,592
Amounts due to customers for

contract work 993 — — 993 — — — 993
Deferred income 85,039 (59,765) 59,765 85,039 — — — 85,039
Provisions 29,373 (29,373) 29,373 29,373 — — — 29,373
Amount due to a related

company 2,254 — — 2,254 — — — 2,254
Amounts due to associates 9,632 — — 9,632 — — — 9,632
Amount due to the Group — — 97,993 97,993 — (97,993) — —
Convertible preferred shares 278,499 — — 278,499 — — — 278,499
Secured loans 25,142 (25,142) 25,142 25,142 — — — 25,142
Income tax payable 95,194 (9,967) 9,967 95,194 — — — 95,194

1,033,718 (369,488) 467,481 1,131,711 — (97,993) — 1,033,718

Net current assets (liabilities) 1,352,431 994,580 (154,745) 2,192,266 (820,242) — (19,593) 1,352,431

Total assets less current liabilities 4,468,380 (64,873) 8,493 4,412,000 136,187 — (19,593) 4,528,594

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 149,993 (142,183) — 7,810 142,653 — — 150,463
Other payables 12,723 — — 12,723 — — — 12,723
Provisions 2,027 (2,027) 2,027 2,027 — — — 2,027

164,743 (144,210) 2,027 22,560 142,653 — — 165,213

4,303,637 79,337 6,466 4,389,440 (6,466) — (19,593) 4,363,381

Capital and reserves
Share capital 36,726 — 195,395 232,121 (195,395) — — 36,726
Share premium 887,340 — 959,628 1,846,968 (959,628) — — 887,340
Other reserves 39,464 — — 39,464 — — — 39,464
Statutory reserves 260,714 — — 260,714 — — — 260,714
Capital reserve 10,035 — 903,798 913,833 (903,798) — — 10,035
Capital redemption reserve 5,709 — — 5,709 — — — 5,709
Employee-share based

compensation reserve 26,593 — 49,647 76,240 (49,647) — — 26,593
Dividend reserve 49,767 — — 49,767 — — — 49,767
Treasury shares reserve (3,253) — (8,549) (11,802) 8,549 — — (3,253)
Revaluation reserve 22,449 — — 22,449 — — — 22,449
Translation reserve (48,018) 5,859 61,244 19,085 (61,244) — — (42,159)
Retained profits 3,006,320 62,489 (2,154,697) 914,112 2,154,697 — (16,879) 3,051,930

Equity attributable to owners of
the Company 4,293,846 68,348 6,466 4,368,660 (6,466) — (16,879) 4,345,315

Non-controlling interests 9,791 10,989 — 20,780 — — (2,714) 18,066

4,303,637 79,337 6,466 4,389,440 (6,466) — (19,593) 4,363,381

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

— II-3 —

C. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2015

The
Group Adjustments

The
Promethean

Group Sub-total Pro forma adjustments

The
Enlarged

Group

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 1 Note 1 Note 2 Note 4 Note 5 Note 6 Note 8

Revenue 1,272,197 (154,857) 1,021,709 2,139,049 — — — — 2,139,049

Cost of revenue (314,161) 124,382 (752,435) (942,214) (58,930) — — — (1,001,144)

Gross profit 958,036 (30,475) 269,274 1,196,835 (58,930) — — — 1,137,905

Other income and gains 187,927 579 95 188,601 — (589) — — 188,012

Selling and marketing expenses (206,778) 43,350 (243,970) (407,398) — — — — (407,398)

Administrative expenses (520,104) 36,648 (137,126) (620,582) — — (19,593) — (640,175)

Development costs (446,229) 18,132 (206,944) (635,041) — — — — (635,041)

Other expenses (24,092) 753 (1,240) (24,579) — — — — (24,579)

Share of losses of associates (9,912) — — (9,912) — — — — (9,912)

Operating loss (61,152) 68,987 (319,911) (312,076) (58,930) (589) (19,593) — (391,188)

Interest income on pledged bank
deposits 6,018 — — 6,018 — — — — 6,018

Exchange loss on pledged bank
deposits, secured bank
borrowings and convertible
preferred shares (15,504) — — (15,504) — — — — (15,504)

Net gain (loss) on derivative
financial instrument (2,914) 391 (1,001) (3,524) — — — — (3,524)

Net gain on disposal of
held-for-trading investments 876 — — 876 — — — — 876

Net loss on held-for-trading
investments (9,144) — — (9,144) — — — — (9,144)

Finance costs (5,431) 2,282 (14,568) (17,717) — 589 — — (17,128)

Loss before taxation (87,251) 71,660 (335,480) (351,071) (58,930) — (19,593) — (429,594)

Taxation (100,675) 876 (24,591) (124,390) 12,965 — — — (111,425)

Loss for the year (187,926) 72,536 (360,071) (475,461) (45,965) — (19,593) — (541,019)

Exchange differences arising on
translation of foreign
operations that may be
reclassified subsequently to
profit or loss 12,208 6,801 3,424 22,433 — — — — 22,433

Gain on revaluation of properties
that will not be reclassified
subsequently to profit or loss 21,776 — — 21,776 — — — — 21,776

Total comprehensive expense
for the year (153,942) 79,337 (356,647) (431,252) (45,965) — (19,593) — (496,810)

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

— II-4 —

The
Group Adjustments

The
Promethean

Group Sub-total Pro forma adjustments

The
Enlarged

Group

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 1 Note 1 Note 2 Note 4 Note 5 Note 6 Note 8

Loss for the year attributable to:

Owners of the Company (142,979) 62,489 (360,071) (440,561) (45,965) — (19,593) 58,950 (447,169)

Non-controlling interests (44,947) 10,047 — (34,900) — — — (58,950) (93,850)

(187,926) 72,536 (360,071) (475,461) (45,965) — (19,593) — (541,019)

Total comprehensive expense
attributable to:

Owners of the Company (109,872) 68,348 (356,647) (398,171) (45,965) — (19,593) 58,475 (405,254)

Non-controlling interests (44,070) 10,989 — (33,081) — — — (58,475) (91,556)

(153,942) 79,337 (356,647) (431,252) (45,965) — (19,593) — (496,810)

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

— II-5 —

D. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS OF THE

ENLARGED GROUP

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2015

The
Group Adjustments

The
Promethean

Group Sub-total Pro forma adjustments

The
Enlarged

Group

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 1 Note 1 Note 2 Note 4 Note 5 Note 6 Note 7

Operating activities

Loss for the year (187,926) 72,536 (360,071) (475,461) (45,965) — (19,593) — (541,019)

Adjustments for:

Taxation 100,675 (876) 24,591 124,390 (12,965) — — — 111,425

Allowances on trade receivables 1,911 (734) — 1,177 — — — — 1,177

Reversal of impairment loss on

trade receivables — — (2,804) (2,804) — — — — (2,804)

Amounts written off as

uncollectable 4 — — 4 — — — — 4

Amortisation of intangible assets 35,437 (13,371) 38,752 60,818 58,930 — — — 119,748

Impairment losses on intangible

assets — — 119,224 119,224 — — — — 119,224

Depreciation of property, plant

and equipment 113,678 (5,208) 27,517 135,987 — — — — 135,987

Finance costs 5,431 (2,282) 14,568 17,717 — (589) — — 17,128

Loss on disposal of property, plant

and equipment 667 19 29 715 — — — — 715

Interest income (70,017) (558) (48) (70,623) — 589 — — (70,034)

Net loss (gain) on derivative

financial instruments 2,914 (391) 1,001 3,524 — — — — 3,524

Net gain on disposal of

held-for-trading investments (876) — — (876) — — — — (876)

Net loss on held-for-trading

investments 9,144 — — 9,144 — — — — 9,144

Release of prepaid lease payments 2,812 — — 2,812 — — — — 2,812

Share-based payments expense 11,337 (391) 14,431 25,377 — — — — 25,377

Deemed disposal of associates 3,353 — — 3,353 — — — — 3,353

Share of losses of associates 9,912 — — 9,912 — — — — 9,912

Transaction cost in relation to

acquisition of subsidiaries — — — — — — 19,593 — 19,593

Operating cash flows before

movements in working capital 38,456 48,744 (122,810) (35,610) — — — — (35,610)

(Increase) decrease in inventories (6,255) (1,305) 8,298 738 — — — — 738

(Increase) decrease in trade

receivables (18,925) (39,320) 33,211 (25,034) — — — — (25,034)

Decrease in amounts due from

customers for contract work 2,913 — — 2,913 — — — — 2,913

Decrease in other receivables,

prepayments and deposits 17,784 2,553 21,260 41,597 — — — — 41,597

Increase in amounts due from

associates (10,837) — — (10,837) — — — — (10,837)

Increase in trade and other

payables 2,884 42,266 41,862 87,012 — — — — 87,012

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

— II-6 —

The
Group Adjustments

The
Promethean

Group Sub-total Pro forma adjustments

The
Enlarged

Group

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 1 Note 1 Note 2 Note 4 Note 5 Note 6 Note 7

Increase in amounts due to

customers for contract work 569 — — 569 — — — — 569

Decrease in deferred income (2,291) 1,970 — (321) — — — — (321)

Increase in amount due to a

related company 363 — — 363 — — — — 363

Increase in amount due to an

associate 9,624 — — 9,624 — — — — 9,624

Decrease in provisions (5,304) 5,795 (696) (205) — — — — (205)

Cash generated from (used in)

operations 28,981 60,703 (18,875) 70,809 — — — — 70,809

Interest paid (2,734) 2,282 (23,206) (23,658) — 589 — — (23,069)

Income tax paid (154,563) — (401) (154,964) — — — — (154,964)

Cash inflow from settlement of

derivatives — — 2,508 2,508 — — — — 2,508

Net cash used in operating
activities (128,316) 62,985 (39,974) (105,305) — 589 — — (104,716)

Investing activities

Interest received 95,255 558 48 95,861 — (589) — — 95,272

Acquisitions of subsidiaries (880,985) 809,579 — (71,406) — — (19,593) (775,329) (866,328)

Acquisition of non-controlling

interest of a subsidiary (228) — — (228) — — — — (228)

Advance to the Promethean Group — (97,993) — (97,993) — 97,993 — — —

Proceeds from disposal of

held-for-trading investments 32,676 — — 32,676 — — — — 32,676

Proceeds from disposal of

property, plant and equipment 2,029 (210) 229 2,048 — — — — 2,048

Proceeds from disposal of

subsidiaries 65,396 — — 65,396 — — — — 65,396

Deposits paid for acquisition of

property, plant and equipment (17,464) — — (17,464) — — — — (17,464)

Placement of bank deposits (1,400,760) — — (1,400,760) — — — — (1,400,760)

Withdrawal of bank deposits 2,838,633 — — 2,838,633 — — — — 2,838,633

Withdrawal of pledged bank

deposit 247,622 — — 247,622 — — — — 247,622

Advance of loan receivables (9,684) — — (9,684) — — — — (9,684)

Repayment of loan receivables 3,452 — — 3,452 — — — — 3,452

Purchase of prepaid lease

payments (38,202) — — (38,202) — — — — (38,202)

Purchase of property, plant and

equipment (507,379) 1,698 (7,087) (512,768) — — — — (512,768)

Purchase of intangible assets (22,804) — (99,960) (122,764) — — — — (122,764)

Net cash from (used in)
investing activities 407,557 713,632 (106,770) 1,014,419 — 97,404 (19,593) (775,329) 316,901

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

— II-7 —

The
Group Adjustments

The
Promethean

Group Sub-total Pro forma adjustments

The
Enlarged

Group

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 1 Note 1 Note 2 Note 4 Note 5 Note 6 Note 7

Financing activities

Advance from the Group — — 97,993 97,993 — (97,993) — — —

Return of contribution to an

associate and non-controlling

shareholder from a subsidiary

of the Group (26) — — (26) — — — — (26)

Proceeds from shares issued upon

exercise of share options 19,150 — — 19,150 — — — — 19,150

Dividends paid (117,631) — — (117,631) — — — — (117,631)

Dividend paid to non-controlling

interest of a subsidiary (239) — — (239) — — — — (239)

Proceeds from issue of redeemable

convertible preferred shares 260,359 — — 260,359 — — — — 260,359

New secured loans raised — — 28,623 28,623 — — — — 28,623

Repayment of bank borrowings (285,838) 38,216 — (247,622) — — — — (247,622)

Payment for repurchase of shares (70,581) — — (70,581) — — — — (70,581)

Net cash (used in) from
financing activities (194,806) 38,216 126,616 (29,974) — (97,993) — — (127,967)

Net increase (decrease) in cash
and cash equivalents 84,435 814,833 (20,128) 879,140 — — (19,593) (775,329) 84,218

Cash and cash equivalents at the
beginning of the year 1,036,788 — 44,913 1,081,701 — — — (44,913) 1,036,788

Effect of foreign exchange rate
changes 5,734 (121) 338 5,951 — — — — 5,951

Cash and cash equivalents at the
end of the year, represented
by bank balances and cash 1,126,957 814,712 25,123 1,966,792 — — (19,593) (820,242) 1,126,957

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

— II-8 —

Notes to the unaudited pro forma financial information of the Enlarged Group

1. The audited consolidated statement of financial position, the audited consolidated statement of

profit or loss and other comprehensive income and the audited consolidated statement of cash

flows of the Group are extracted without any adjustments from the audited consolidated financial

statements of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2015.

The Acquisition was already completed on 2 November 2015 and its impact has already been